

Land Use Committee Agenda

RECEIVED
By City Clerk at 4:00 pm, Aug 31, 2017

City of Newton In City Council



Thursday, September 7, 2017

7:00 PM Chamber

#43-17 Special Permit to extend non-conforming two-family use at 893 Watertown Street

JAMES AND CAROL HOOPES petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to construct a single-story rear addition extending the existing non-conforming two-family use at 893 Watertown Street, Ward 3, West Newton, on land known as SBL 31014 0005, containing approximately 19,560 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 3. Ref: 7.3.3, 7.4, 3.4.1, 7.8.2.C.2 of Chapter 30 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Postponed to September 26, 2017

#97-17 Special Permit to EXTEND nonconforming use at 966 Watertown Street

BR STONE CORP./STEPHANIE OLIVEIRA DIAS petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to use a portion of the legally nonconforming wholesale site to cut and fabricate stone countertops, further extending the nonconforming use to manufacturing at 966 WATERTOWN STREET, Ward 3, West Newton, on land known as SBL 31005 0003, containing approximately 13,408 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned BUSINESS 1. Ref. 7.3.3, 7.4, 4.4.1, 7.8.2.C.2 of Chapter 30 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Postponed to September 26, 2017

#146-17 Special Permit to amend Board Order #229-14 to allow for a swing set

MICHAEL AND DENA RASHES petition for <u>SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL</u> to amend Board Order #229-14 to allow a swing set on Lot 40 at 93 Bellevue Street, Ward 1, Newton, on land known as Section 12, Block 021, Lots 0039 and 0040, containing approximately 94,410 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 2. Ref: 7.3, 7.4 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Postponed to September 26, 2017

7:10 PM Or Later

The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons with disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the city of Newton's ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: jfairley@newtonma.gov or (617) 796-1253. The city's TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS), please dial 711.

#232-17 Class 1 Auto Dealer License

FLAHERTY EQUIPMENT SALES CORPORATION 846 Walnut Street Newton Centre 02459

#233-17 Class 2 Auto Dealer License

CITY OF NEWTON 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton Centre 02459

7:30 PM Or Later

Request for a Consistency Ruling relative to 103 Court Street. Requesting modifications to an existing right of way between abutting property, a retaining wall and stone walkway.

#221-17 \$977,000 for CAN-DO to create 8-units of affordable housing 236 Auburn Street

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommending the appropriation of three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000) for historic rehabilitation and six hundred seventy-seven thousand seven hundred dollars (\$677,700) for affordable housing for a total of nine hundred seventy-seven thousand dollars (\$977,000) from the Community Preservation Fund, to the Planning & Development in Newton (CAN-DO), to create 8 units of permanently affordable rental housing at 236 Auburn Street, Auburndale, including 5 units in a congregate home to be owned and operated by the Barry L. Price Rehabilitation Center, as described in CAN-DO's proposal submitted to the Community Preservation Committee in May 2017. [06/19/17 @ 5:19 PM]

#225-17 Special Permit to continue non-conforming setback at 155 Monadnock Road

DANIEL AND ALISON JAFFE petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to replace the existing non-conforming detached garage with an expanded, connected garage, continuing the non-conforming front setback of 11.4' where 25' is required at 155 MONADNOCK ROAD, Ward 7, Chestnut Hill, on land known as Section 61, Block 17, Lot 01, containing approximately 29,100 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 1. Ref: Sec. 7.3, 7.4, 3.1.4, 7.8.2.C.2 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

#229-17 Special Permit to allow vehicle sales at 454-458 Watertown Street

<u>TEE GEE, LLC</u> petition for <u>SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL</u> to expand the existing auto service business to allow the sale and service of up to ten used cars and waivers to requirements for parking facilities at 454-458 WATERTOWN STREET, Ward 1, Newtonville, on land known as Section 14, Block 16, Lot 35, containing approximately 14,277 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned BUSINESS USE 2. Ref: Sec. 7.3, 7.4, 4.4.1, 5.1.4, 5.1.13 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

8:30 PM Or Later

#230-17 Special Permit to extend non-conforming side setback at 191 Grant Avenue

LAUREN AND DAVID GANSLER petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to construct a second story addition over an existing sunroom on the side of the house, extending the non-conforming side setback at 191 GRANT AVENUE, Ward 6, Newton Centre, on land known as Section 61, block 29, Lot 14, containing approximately 6,044 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 2. Ref: Sec. 7.3, 7.4, 3.1.4, 7.8.2.C.2 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

#222-17 Special Permit to extend non-conforming two-family dwelling at 170-172 Sumner St

<u>SU YAHG AND ZHENG YU</u> petition for <u>SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL</u> to construct a three-story rear addition, further increasing the non-conforming three-story dwelling where 2.5 is the maximum allowed by right at 170-172 SUMNER STREET, Ward 5, Newton Upper Falls, on land known as Section 61 Block 27 Lot 08A, containing approximately 12,023 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MULTI RESIDENCE 1. Ref: Sec. 7.3, 7.4, 3.2.3, 7.8.2.C.2 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

#201-17 Special Permit to construct three-story building at 386-394 Watertown Street

JLM REALTY TRUST petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to construct a three-story building, up to 36' high, allow an FAR of 1.5, waivers to allow parking in the side setback, waiver to allow parking within 5' of a building or structure containing dwelling units, waivers to allow a reduction in the parking requirement to 1.25 per dwelling unit, relief from parking facility landscaping, and a waivers to the lot area per unit in a multifamily dwelling by 25% to allow for an affordable unit at 386-394 Watertown Street, Ward 1, Newton, on land known as Section 14, Block 14, Lots 37-38, containing approximately 9,542 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned BUSINESS USE 1. Ref: Ref: 7.3, 7.4, 4.1.2.B.3, 4.1.3.3, 5.1.4, 5.1.8, 5.1.8.A.2, 5.1.13, 5.1.9, 5.1.1.13, 5.11, 5.11.15.A of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

9:15 PM Or Later

#231-17 Special Permit to amend Board Order #437-03 at 60 Needham Street

CHRISTINE D'AMICO petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to amend Board Order #437-03 to create a third commercial space for ground level health club use and to allow a waivers for 15 parking stalls or to allow required stalls off site at 60 NEEDHAM STREET, Ward 8, Newton Highlands, on land known as Section 83, Block 28, Lot 02, containing approximately 25,753 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MIXED USE 2. Ref: Sec. 7.3, 7.4, 4.4.1, 5.1.4, 5.1.13, 5.1.6.A, 5.1.6.B, of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Respectfully submitted,

Marc C. Laredo, Chair

CITY OF NEWTON APPLICATION FOR LICENSE TO BUY, SELL, EXCHANGE OR ASSEMBLE MOTOR VEHICLES OR PARTS THEREOF 2017

I, the undersigned, duly authorized by the concern herein mentioned, hereby apply for a class _____ license, to Buy, Sell, Exchange or Assemble motor vehicles or parts thereof, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 140 of the General Laws.

아들의 하는 사람들은 사람이 하는 것이 되었다. 이 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들이 되었다. 그는
1. Name of the Flaherty Equipment Sales Corporation
Business address: Mailing: PD Box 95155, Newton MA 02495 Physical: 846 Walnut St Newton MA 02459 Telephone number 781-736-9009 - 781 389-8595
Telephone number 781-736-9009 - 781 389-8595
Email Jeanne @ Hahertyequipment. Como = =
2. Is the above concern an individual, co-partnership, an association or a corporation and a corporati
3. If an individual, state full name and residential address.
on it of
4. If a co-partnership, state full names and residential addresses of persons composing it.
5. If an association or a corporation, state full names and residential addresses of the principal officers.
President Juan M Flaherky 85 Lafayette St Waltham MA 02453
as tagagethes that the term
Secretary Thomas Flaherty 97 Marivista Ave watham MA 02451
Treasurer Michael Flaherry 85 Cafayettest Watham, MA 02453
6. Are you engaged principally in the business of buying, selling or exchanging motor vehicles?

OVER

If so, is your principal business the sale of new motor vehicles? US
Is your principal business the buying and selling of second hand motor vehicles?
Is your principal business that of a motor vehicle junk dealer? NO
7. Give a complete description of all the premises, including satellite buildings/lot used for storage, to be used for the purpose of carrying on the business.
No Storage is required. Vehicles are cranes and are sold by order only. Dehvery is made direct from manufactured to customer. 8. Are you a recognized agent of a motor vehicle manufacturer? UKS
If so, state name of Hiot Equipment Company + Tadano Corporation
9. Have you a signed contract as required by Section 58, Class 1?
10. Have you ever applied for a license to deal in second-hand motor vehicles or parts thereof? <u>VO</u> If so, in what city/town(s)
Did you receive a license?For what year?
11. Has any license issued to you in Massachusetts or any other state to deal in motor vehicles or parts thereof ever been suspended or revoked?
PRINT and SIGN your name in full Jeans M Flarchy Jeane Haherty
(Duly authorized to represent the concern herein mentioned) Residence 85 Afauche St wartham ma 02.453 Telephone 78) - 736-9009
IMPORTANT EVERY QUESTION MUST BE ANSWERED WITH
LYEKI QUESIIUN MUSI DE ANSWERED WII N

EVERY QUESTION MUST BE ANSWERED WITH FULL INFORMATION, AND FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN MAY RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF YOUR APPLICATION OR THE SUBSEQUENT REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE IF ISSUED.



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Industrial Accidents Office of Investigations 1 Congress Street, Suite 100 Boston, MA 02114-2017 www.mass.gov/dia

Workers' Compensation Insurance Affidavit: General Businesses

Applicant Information	Please Print Legibly
Business/Organization Name: Flaherty Eq	kupment Saks Carp
Address: PO BOX 95155	
City/State/Zip: Newton MA 02495	Phone #: 781-736-9009
Are you an employer? Check the appropriate box: 1. I am a employer with employees (full and/ or part-time).* 2. I am a sole proprietor or partnership and have no employees working for me in any capacity. [No workers' comp. insurance required] 3. We are a corporation and its officers have exercised their right of exemption per c. 152, §1(4), and we have no employees. [No workers' comp. insurance required]** 4. We are a non-profit organization, staffed by volunteers, with no employees. [No workers' comp. insurance req.] *Any applicant that checks box #1 must also fill out the section below showing the staff the corporate officers have exempted themselves, but the corporation has othe organization should check box #1. I am an employer that is providing workers' compensation insurance Company Name:	ir workers' compensation policy information. remployees, a workers' compensation policy is resumed and sugman
Insurer's Address:	
City/State/Zip:	
Policy # or Self-ins. Lic. #	Expiration Date: page (showing the policy number and expiration date)
Failure to secure coverage as required under Section 25A of MGL fine up to \$1,500.00 and/or one-year imprisonment, as well as civi of up to \$250.00 a day against the violator. Be advised that a copy Investigations of the DIA for insurance coverage verification.	c. 152 can lead to the imposition of criminal penalties of a l penalties in the form of a STOP WORK ORDER and a fine of this statement may be forwarded to the Office of
I do hereby certify, under the pains and penalties of perjury that	the information provided above is true and correct.
Phone #: 781-736-9009	Date: 7/2.///
Official use only. Do not write in this area, to be completed by	city or town official.
City or Town:Per	mit/License #
Issuing Authority (circle one): 1. Board of Health 2. Building Department 3. City/Town Cl 6. Other	erk 4. Licensing Board 5. Selectmen's Office
Contact Person:	Phone #:



Commonwealth of Massachusetts City of Newton **Business Certificate**



In conformity with the provisions of Massachusetts General Law Chapter 110, Section 5, the undersigned hereby declare that a business is being conducted under the name of:

Business Name	Flaherty Egypment Saks Corporation					
Purposed Use	Flaherty Egyupment Saks Corporation Office space to facilitate orders of new cranss					
Location of Business	846 Walnut St Address	Newton	MA 02459 State Zip code			
The full name and addr	ress of each person conducting such business:					
Name JUANY	millary	Jamy Me Signature (In press	Hahuty ence of Notary)			
Address 85 Lafa	ude I	waitpm	MA 02453 Zip code			
Name	ame		Signature (In presence of Notary)			
Address	Address City State Zip code					
Name		Signature (in pres s	ence of Notary)			
Address		Gty	State Zip code			
On July 27 to oath that the foregoing	the above named person statement is true. My commission English	COMMONWEALTI My Comm Februa	before me and made Seali ACIAS ary Public H OF MASSACHUSETTS mission Expires ary 15, 2024			
shall be in effect for four y be filed with the City Clerk available at the address su who has purchased goods	hapter 337 of the Acts of 1985 and Chapter 110, Section 5 years from the date of issue and shall be renewed each for k upon discontinuance or withdrawing from such business uch business is conducted and shall be furnished upon require or services from such business. Violations are subject to a during which such violation occurs. Date Date	ur years thereafter. A statem or partnership. Copies of su uest during regular business	nent under oath must uch certificates shall be s hours to any person			
The issuance of this Busin	ess Certificate does not imply that all relevant licenses re	equired to legally operate th	nis business have been			

obtained or are current. This certificate only records that a business is being conducted.

proposed business is to be located in a residence, you must file a "Home Business Affidavit" with the Inspectional Services partment thereby acknowledging compliance with Newton's Home Business Ordinance. Inspectional Services Department Official

I hereby certify that this business address is in the following zoning district, and is an allowed use in accordance with the revised

zoning ordinances of the City of Newton.

Zoning District

Attest-

Received in the City Clerk's Office

56B

And entered in the records of business titles in the City Clerk's Office in the City of Newton

RECEIVED Newton City Clerk 2017 JUL 27 AM 10: 26 David A. Olson, CMC Newton, MA 02459

RECEIVED Newton City Clerk

CITY OF NEWTON 2017 AUG -8 AMAPIGCATION FOR LICENSE TO BUY, SELL, EXCHANGE OR ASSEMBLE MOTOR VEHICLES OR PARTS THEREOF David A. Olson, CMC 2017

Newton, MA 02459

I, the undersigned, duly authorized by the concern herein mentioned, hereby apply for a class _____ license, to Buy, Sell, Exchange or Assemble motor vehicles or parts thereof, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 140 of the General Laws.

1. Name of the concern City OF NEWTON
Business address: 1000 COMMONWEATH AUE NEWTON, MA- 02458
Telephone number 617-796-1480
Email RMANAN & NEWTON MA- GOV
2. Is the above concern an individual, co-partnership, an association or a corporation? <u>Larporation</u>
3. If an individual, state full name and residential address.
4. If a co-partnership, state full names and residential addresses of persons composing it.
5. If an association or a corporation, state full names and residential addresses of the principal officers.
President
Secretary
Treasurer_
6. Are you engaged principally in the business of buying, selling or exchanging motor vehicles?

OVER

If so, is your principal business the sale of new motor vehicles? NO
Is your principal business the buying and selling of second hand motor vehicles? YES
Is your principal business that of a motor vehicle junk dealer?
7. Give a complete description of all the premises, including satellite buildings/lot used for storage, to be used for the purpose of carrying on the business. 110 CRAFTS ST. NEWTON, MA-
8. Are you a recognized agent of a motor vehicle manufacturer?
If so, state name of manufacturer
9. Have you a signed contract as required by Section 58, Class 1?
10. Have you ever applied for a license to deal in second-hand motor vehicles or parts thereof? Yes If so, in what city/town(s) NFalow, MA
Did you receive a license? YES For what year? 2016
11. Has any license issued to you in Massachusetts or any other state to deal in motor vehicles or parts thereof ever been suspended or revoked?
PRINT and SIGN your name in full RONALD MANAN SONALD MANAN
(Duly authorized to represent the concern herein mentioned) Residence 110 CRAFIS ST. NEWTON, MA. 02458 Telephone 508-612-4184
IMPORTANT

EVERY QUESTION MUST BE ANSWERED WITH FULL INFORMATION, AND FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN MAY RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF YOUR APPLICATION OR THE SUBSEQUENT REVOCATION OF YOUR LICENSE IF ISSUED.



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Industrial Accidents Office of Investigations 1 Congress Street, Suite 100 Boston, MA 02114-2017 www.mass.gov/dia

Workers' Compensation Insurance Affidavit: General Businesses

Applicant Information	Please Print Legibly
Business/Organization Name: LIV OF NEW	WTON
Address: 1/0 CRAFIS ST.	
City/State/Zip: NEWTON MA 02458 I	Phone #: 617 - 769 - 1480
Are you an employer? Check the appropriate box: 1.	Expiration Date: page (showing the policy number and expiration date). c. 152 can lead to the imposition of criminal penalties of a l penalties in the form of a STOP WORK ORDER and a fine of this statement may be forwarded to the Office of
Signature: One Mossen	Date: 8/8/17
Phone #: 508-612-4184	
Official use only. Do not write in this area, to be completed by	city or town official.
City or Town:Per	mit/License #
Issuing Authority (circle one): 1. Board of Health 2. Building Department 3. City/Town Ci 6. Other	lerk 4. Licensing Board 5. Selectmen's Office
Contact Person:	Phone #:

www.mass.gov/dia



Mayor

City of Newton, Massachusetts

Department of Planning and Development 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Telephone (617) 796-1120 Telefax (617) 796-1142 TDD/TTY (617) 796-1089 www.newtonma.gov

Barney S. Heath Director

Community Preservation Committee Funding Recommendation for AUBURN STREET

Affordable Housing & Historic Rehabilitation

date: 23 June 2017

from: Community Preservation Committee

The Honorable City Council

PROJECT GOALS & ELIGIBILITY

This project will create 8 units of rental housing permanently affordable to households at up to 60% of the area median income (AMI): one 3-bedroom unit in the oldest part of a rehabilitated Italianate home originally built in the 1860s; a new modular building with one 3-bedroom and one 2-bedroom unit; and a second, fully accessible modular building designed as a 5-bedroom congregate home for adults with intellectual disabilities, to be owned and operated by the Barry L. Price Rehabilitation Center.

The project is eligible for CPA funding as the creation of affordable housing. The adaptive reuse of the historic house is also eligible for CPA historic resources funding, based on the Newton Historical Commission's declaration that the house is significant in Newton's local history and on the sponsor's commitment to comply with the federal historic rehabilitation standards required by the Community Preservation Act (MGL Ch. 44B).

RECOMMENDED FUNDING

After its public hearing on 31 May 2017, on 8 June 2017 the Community Preservation Committee (CPC) voted 7-0 (chair Jonathan Yeo and member Don Fishman absent) to recommend appropriating \$977,700 for this project as shown below, from the Community Preservation Fund's reserves and fund balances for housing and historic resources and if needed from the Fund's general reserve, to the Planning & Development Department for a grant to CAN-DO, for any purpose implied in this summary budget:

USES by type of construction &	Congregate -	Family -	Family -	Total	
(no. of housing units)	New (5)	Historic (1)	New (2)	(8)	
acquisition	\$256,645	\$526,634	\$161,721	\$945,000	
construction	\$780,318	\$605,485	\$551,327	\$1,937,129	
soft costs, including but not limited to: architecture, engineering, legal,					
permitting, marketing/tenant selection, taxes, insurance, development consultant	\$163,029	\$68,524	\$105,041	\$336,594	
developer overhead / fee (50% / 50%; combined total ≈ 10% of other costs)	\$119,999	\$120,064	\$81,809	\$321,872	
capitalized operating reserves		\$4,500	\$10,500	\$15,000	
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST	\$1,319,991	\$1,325,207	\$910,398	\$3,555,595	
SOURCES					
CPA (\$300,000 historic resources, \$677,700 affordable housing)			\$977,700		
CDBG (\$1,020,000) and HOME (\$447,900)				\$1,467,900	
Facilities Consolidation Fund (state funds, for congregate home only)			\$659,995		
sale of completed congregate home to Price Center (using bank mortgage)			\$450,000		
TOTAL SOURCES			\$3,55	5,595	

website www.newtonma.gov/cpa

contact Alice E. Ingerson, Community Preservation Program Manager aingerson@newtonma.gov phone 617.796.1144 email



SPECIAL ISSUES CONSIDERED BY THE CPC

As for past small-scale affordable housing projects, many CPC members expressed concern about this project's high per-unit costs and about the long-term economic sustainability of the family units, to be owned by CAN-DO. However, all members also recognized that the congregate home provided important leverage for Newton public funds through access to state funds for which the rest of the project could not qualify and through the Price Center's capacity to carry a mortgage for that building, which it will own.

The Committee recognized that many reasons for the project's high costs were also reasons for the strong community support expressed at the public hearing, including from abutters. The project is in an ideal village-center location, close to shopping and transportation. The project's small scale will minimize its visual impact on the neighborhood streetscape. The project will preserve a relatively rare and early (pre-1870) historic home by moving it onto a new foundation, preserving or restoring its exterior, and rehabilitating its extensively reconfigured and deteriorated interior. Finally, the project's congregate home for residents with medically intensive disabilities will be costly to construct, but it will also allow these young adults to remain in their community, near their families.

ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS (funding conditions)

- 1. All recommended CPA funds will be appropriated within 6 months, and the project will be completed within 24 months, after the date of this recommendation. If either deadline cannot be met, CAN-DO may request a written extension from the CPC, which the Committee may grant at its discretion.
- 2. All housing units created through this project will be listed on the state Subsidized Housing Inventory.
- 3. CAN-DO, as the final owner of the family housing, and the Barry L. Price Center, as the final owner of the congregate home, will grant to the City of Newton a permanent preservation restriction on the historic home and permanent affordability restrictions on all housing units. Affordability restrictions for the family housing will allow for "high HOME" rents, based on incomes up to 60% of the area median.
- 4. The phased release of CPA funds for the project will be governed by a detailed grant agreement that includes but is not limited to the conditions required of past CPA-funded housing projects: initial release upon final commitment of all funding required to complete the project, plus receipt of a Comprehensive Permit; initial release for construction upon procurement of a construction contract through the City of Newton Purchasing Dept., plus receipt of a building permit; phased release of developer overhead, based on construction progress; release of the funding for the developer fee upon completion of construction; and release of final 10% of the CPA grant upon receipt and presentation of a final report to the CPC.
- **5.** Any CPA funds appropriated but not used for the purposes stated herein will be returned to the Newton Community Preservation Fund.

KEY OUTCOMES

The Community Preservation Committee will evaluate this project based on how well it meets conditions 1 through 3 above.

ATTACHMENTS (delivered to the clerks of the Land Use Committee and Finance Committee)

- Copy of the CPC's project webpage showing all information available there, including community comments received in writing: www.newtonma.gov/gov/planning/cpa/projects/auburn.asp
 - In addition, once minutes of the CPC's 31 May 2017 public hearing and 8 June 2017 are approved, they will be posted on the CPC's <u>Committees & Meetings</u> page: <u>www.newtonma.gov/gov/planning/cpa/committee/default.asp#Meetings</u>.
- Slide presentation to the CPC on 31 May 2017
- Key portions of the proposal to the CPC, including: project budgets, Newton Historical Commission review, site & floor plans, elevations and construction cost estimates
- Underwriting analysis by independent consultant, required for Newton HOME funding
- Background on the affiliation between CAN-DO and Metro West Collaborative Development